Maine law.
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SALARY, CLERK of COURTS, SAGADAHOC COUNTy. Ill. 

CHAP. 105 

quarterly under oath to the county treasurers for all fees received by them 
or payable to them by virtue of. the office, specifying the items, and shall 
pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurers of their respective 
counties quarterly on the first days of January, April, July and October of 
each year. They may make abstracts arid copies from the records and 
furnish the same to persons calling for them and may charge a reasonable 
fee for such service, but shall not give an opinion upon the title to real 
estate. Fees charged by them for abstracts and copies shall be retained 
by them and not paid to the county.' 

Approved :iHarch 28, 1923. 

, Chapter 105. 
An Act to' Amend Section Forty of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the 

Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the 
Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Increasing the Salary of 
the Cieri;: of Judicial Courts in the County of Sagadahoc. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 111 ail/e, as follows: 

R. S., c. II7, sec. 40; P. L., 1921, c. 219; relating to salaries of clerks 
of courts, amended. Section forty of chapter one hundred and seventeen 
of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen 
of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby further 
amended by strik,ing out in the sixteenth line of said section the words 
"Sagadahoc, two thousand dollars," and inserting in place thereof the 
words, 'Sagadahoc, twenty-one hundred dollars,' so that said s.ection, as 
amended, shall read' as follows: 

'Sec. 40. Salary in Sagadahoc county increased to $2,100. The clerks 
of the judicial courts in the several counties shall receive annual salaries 
from the treasuries of the counties in monthly payments paid on the last 
day of each month, as follows: 

'Androscoggin, twenty-two hundred dollars, 
'Aroostook, two thousand dollars, 
'Cumberland, twenty-five hundred dollars, deputy clerk, of courts, 

eighteen hundred dollars, 
'Franlciin, fotirteen hundred dollars, 
'Hancock, twenty-one hundred dollars, 
'Kennebec, twenty-five hundred dollars, 
'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars, 
'Lincoln, twelve hundred dollars, 
'Oxford, eighteen hundred dollars, 
'Penobscot, twenty-five hundred dollars, 
'Piscataquis, fourteen' hundred dollars, 



118 SALARY, SHERIFF, AROOSToOK COUNTY. 

CHAP. 106 

'Sagadahoc, twenty-one hundred dollars, 
'Somerset, twenty-five hundred dollars, 
'\Valdo, twelve hundred dollars, 
'\Vashington, fourteen hundred and fifty dollars, 
'York, twenty-five hundred dollars. 

~The sums above mentioned shall be in full compensation for the per­
formance of all duties required of clerks, including those performed by 
them as clerks of the supreme judicial court, superior and county commis­
sioners' courts, or by clerks pro tempore employed by them, and the sum 
provided for the clerk in Lincoln county shall be in full for all such serv­
ices and also in .full for services as clerk of Lincoln municipal court, except 
as provided in section forty-five of chapter eighty-two of the revised stat­
utes. They shall account quarterly under oath to the county treasurer 
for all fees received by them or payable to them by virtue of the office, 
except fees collected by them in naturalization proceedings under the 
act of congress of June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six, as amended 
by the act of congress of June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, 
specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the 
treasurers of their respective counties quarterly on the fi~st days of Janu­
ary, April, July and October of each year.' 

Approved l\farch 28, 1923: 

Chapter 106. 
An Act to Amend Section Forty-one of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of 

the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of 
the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, and by Chapter Two' Hun­
dred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, 
Relating to Salary of Sheriff of Aroostool~ County. 

Be it enacted b'J' the People of the State of 111 aine, as follows: 

R. S., c. II7, sec. 41; P. L., 1919, c. 214; 1921, c. 219; relating to salaries 
of sheriffs, amended. Section forty-one of chapter one hundred seventeen 
of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred fourteen of 
the public laws of ni11eteen hundred ninete,en, as amended by chapter two 
hundred nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one, is 
hereby amended by striking out the words, "Aroostook, two thousand 
do11ars," in the fifth line thereof and inserting in place thereof the follow­
ing, 'Aroostook,twenty-five hundred dollars,' so that said section, as 
amended, shall read as follows: 

'Sec. 41. Salary in Aroostook county mcreased to $2,500. The sheriffs 
of the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the treasuries 
of the counties in monthly payments paid on the last day of each month. 
as follows: . 


